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CABINET/LOCKER SAFETY

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Tools and Parts
Gather the required tools and parts before starting installation.
Tools Needed: 

Parts Supplied for Locker Model:

Parts Supplied for Cabinet Model:

Cabinet/Locker Use Requirements
■ Intended for use in a garage.

■ Maximum weight limit is 50 lbs (22 kg) for each shelf, not to 
exceed 300 lbs (136 kg) for the cabinet/locker.

■ Maximum weight limit is 300 lbs (136 kg) for the cabinet/locker.

Unpack the Cabinet/Locker
1. Remove the key located in the handle, and unlock the door. 
2. Remove and verify the contents. See “Parts Supplied” for your 

model.
3. Dispose of/recycle all packaging materials.

NOTE: Keep the two rear cardboard corners. They are needed to 
cushion the cabinet/locker during caster installation. 

Install the Casters

1. Close and lock the cabinet/locker doors.
NOTE: If you need to open the cabinet/locker doors during 
caster assembly, open them slowly and do not put any weight on 
the open doors. This avoids damage to the hinges.

2. Using two or more people, place the cabinet/locker on its back 
using the cardboard corners to cushion the cabinet/locker. 
Dispose of/recycle the cardboard bottom.

3. Insert the carriage-head bolts into the keyhole slots and slide to 
narrow end, seating the bolts in place as shown.

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't immediately 
 

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't follow 

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what can
happen if the instructions are not followed.

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.
We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all safety 
messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.

This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word “DANGER” or “WARNING.”
These words mean:

follow instructions.

instructions.

DANGER

WARNING

■ ⁷⁄₁₆" Socket wrench

■ ³⁄₈" Wrench

■ Phillips screwdriver

■ Flat-blade screwdriver

■ Rigid casters (2)

■ Swivel casters (2)

■ ¹⁄₄" – 20 Self-locking nuts (16)

■ ¹⁄₄" – 20 x ¹⁄₂" Carriage-head
bolts (16)

■ Half-width shelves (4)

■ Double hooks (2)

■ #10 – 24 x ¹⁄₂" 
Pan-head screws (4)

■ #10 – 24 Nuts (4)

■ Key (1)

■ Rigid casters (2)

■ Swivel casters (2)

■ ¹⁄₄" – 20 Self-locking nuts (16)

■ ¹⁄₄" – 20 x ¹⁄₂" Carriage-head
bolts (16)

■ Full-width shelves (3)

■ Key (1)

WARNING
Excessive Weight Hazard

Use two or more people to move, assemble or install 
cabinet or locker.

Failure to do so can result in back or other injury.



3

4. Position the two rigid casters over the bolts in the front cabinet 
location, with the brakes toward the inside, and start four self-
locking nuts for each caster. 

5. Hold the caster in place making sure the bolts are seated in the 
narrow ends of the keyhole slots. Tighten the self-locking nuts 
with a ⁷⁄₁₆" socket wrench.

6. To attach the two swivel casters to the rear caster location, 
repeat steps 3 through 5.

NOTE: The cabinet/locker may roll when moving it to an upright 
position. Block the back wheels to avoid this.
7. Return the cabinet to its upright position.
8. Unlock door.

Adjust Shelves

Remove the Shelves

1. Remove the shelf clips from their shipping position on the sides 
of the cabinet. Working from the inside of the cabinet and using a 
blunt tool, push out the plastic shelf clips. Discard the clips. 

2. Lift up on the underside of the shelf until the shelf tabs are free of 
the cabinet slots.

3. Tilt the shelf up to reposition it within the cabinet or to remove it 
from the cabinet.

Replace the Shelves

NOTE: Plan your shelf heights and install shelves starting from the 
bottom. The shelves are supported by the metal tabs on the back 
and side walls of the cabinet.
1. Determine the placement of the shelves. 
2. Tilt the shelf so that one end is higher than the other as shown.

3. Insert the shelf into the cabinet so that the higher end is directly 
above the desired slots and push the shelf down in place behind 
the side slots.

4. Raise the lower end so it is directly above the desired slots and 
push the shelf down.
NOTE: Make sure the shelf tabs are in place behind all the slots, 
as shown.

5. Repeat this process for the remaining shelves.

Adjust Doors 
The cabinets are designed with adjustable doors. 
1. Place the cabinet/locker in the desired location.
2. Check to see whether the doors need adjusting. It is more often 

the left door that will need to be aligned.
3. Using a Phillips screwdriver, loosen all screws attaching the 

hinge to the cabinet. 
4. Adjust door to the desired height.
5. Tighten the screws.

Install Hooks
(locker model only)

1. Unlock and open the locker doors.
2. Insert the four pan-head screws through the four holes in the top 

of the locker.
3. Tape the screws to the exterior locker top to hold them in place. 
4. Slide the double hook over two screws and attach with the

#10 - 24 nuts.
5. Repeat Step 4 to attach the other double hook.
6. Tighten all four nuts with a ³⁄₈" wrench while holding the heads of 

the screws tightly against the locker top.

A. Front of cabinet
B. Rigid casters

C. Caster brakes
D. Swivel casters

A. Push down
B. Lift up

A

D

C

B

A

B

A. Slot
B. Shelf tab

A

B
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GLADIATOR® GARAGEWORKS WELDED-STEEL 
TALL GEARBOX AND GEARLOCKER CABINET WARRANTY

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY 
For the life of the product, when the Tall GearBox Cabinet or Tall GearLocker is used and maintained according to the instructions attached to 
or furnished with the product, Gladiator® GarageWorks will pay for replacement or repair of the defective product or parts to correct defects in 
materials or workmanship.

Gladiator® GarageWorks will not pay for: 
1. Service calls to correct the installation of any Gladiator® GarageWorks products or to instruct you on how to use or install them. 
2. Damage resulting from improper handling or shipping of products, or products damaged by accident, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, improper 

installation, acts of God, neglect, corrosion, modification or mishandling. 
3. Shipping or freight fees to deliver replacement products or to return defective products.
4. Repairs or replacement when your product is used in other than normal, single-family household use, such as a commercial environment or 

handled in any way inconsistent with the installation instructions included with the product. 
5. Cosmetic damage including scratches, dings, dents or cracks that do not affect the structural or functional capability of the product. 
6. Replacement parts or product for Gladiator® GarageWorks products operated outside the United States and Canada.
7. In Canada, travel or transportation expenses for customers who reside in remote areas.
8. Any labor costs during the limited warranty period.
9. Damage resulting from improper loading beyond the specified maximum weight capacity outlined in the assembly instructions provided 

with the product, including overloading of hooks, baskets, shelves, cabinets, and other Gladiator® GarageWorks accessories used with the 
product.

10. Surfaces damaged due to chemical interaction resulting in corrosion of paint or metal.
11. Replacement keys or locking mechanism.
12. Loss of product contents due to theft, fire, flood, accident or acts of God.

 DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, ARE EXCLUDED TO THE EXTENT LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY LAW ARE 
LIMITED TO ONE YEAR, OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. SOME STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS 
OR EXCLUSIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR 
EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER 
RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.
Outside the 50 United States and Canada, this warranty does not apply. Contact your authorized Gladiator® GarageWorks dealer to determine 
if another warranty applies.
If you need service, call the Gladiator® GarageWorks Customer eXperience Center, 1-866-342-4089 (toll-free), from anywhere in the U.S.A. In 
Canada, contact your Whirlpool Canada LP designated service company or call 1-800-807-6777.
In the United States, Gladiator® GarageWorks means Whirlpool Corporation, Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022. In Canada, Gladiator® 
GarageWorks means Whirlpool Canada LP, Mississauga, ON L5N 3A7. 6/06

Keep this book and your sales slip together for future reference. 
You must provide proof of purchase or installation date for in-
warranty service.
Write down the following information about your Tall GearBox or Tall 
GearLocker cabinet to better help you obtain assistance or service if 
you ever need it. You will need to know your complete model number 
and serial number. You can find this information on the model and 
serial label located on the back of the product. 

Dealer name____________________________________________________

Address ________________________________________________________

Phone number__________________________________________________

Model number __________________________________________________

Serial number __________________________________________________

Purchase date __________________________________________________
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Notes
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SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 

INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

Verktyg och delar
Samla ihop följande verktyg före installation.
 
Nödvändiga verktyg: 

Delar som medföljer skåp:

Delar som medföljer hurts:

Skåp / Hurts användarguide
■ Designat för användning i garage.

■     Maximal viktkapacitet per hylla är 22kg (50lbs) per hylla, och 
136kg (300lbs) för hela skåpet/hurtsen.

■     Maximal totallast är 136kg.

Avemballering av produkten
1.   Tag bort nyckeln som sitter i dörren, och lås upp den. 
2.   Ta ur och kontrollera medskickat material, se listan ovan. 

 

3.    Släng / återvinn allt emballagematerial. 
NOTERING: Spara kartongbitarna för ryggen, då dessa ska 
användas vid installation av hjulen för att undvika skador på materialet.
  

        Installation av hjulen

1.    Stäng och lås dörren/dörrarna. 
NOTERING: Om du behöver öppna dörrarna under installationen 
av hjulen, öppna dessa sakta utan att lägga någon vikt på dom 
öppna dörrarna. Detta för att undvika skador på gångjärnen. 
   

2.    Var två eller fler när ni vickar ner skåpet på rygg. Använd  
dom sparade kartongbitarna som stöd för ryggen så ingen skada 
uppstår. 

3.    Placera bultarna i dom förborrade hålen enligt bilden nedan. 
  
 

Du kan bli  allvarligt  skadad   OM DU INTE  följer 
instruktionerna noga.   

Du kan bli allvarligt skadad om du inte följer
instruktionerna.

Alla säkerhetsmeddelanden kommer berätta för dig vad som kan vara en potentiell fara, hur du kan minimera chansen för skada
och vad som eventuellt kan hända om du inte följer anvisningarna.

Din och andras säkerhet är extremt viktigt för oss!
Vi har tillhandahållit många viktiga säkerhetsmeddelanden i den här manualen och på din produkt. Se alltid till att följa dessa!
 

     VARNING

    FARA

Detta är en varningssymbol.

Denna symbol varnar dig för eventuella faror som kan skada dig och andra allvarligt.

Alla varningsmeddelanden kommer efter varningssymbolen och antingen kommer orden "FARA" eller 
"VARNING" stå bredvid. Dessa ord betyder:

■    Hylsnyckel 11mm 7/16"  

■     Skiftnyckel  3/8"

■     Stjärnskruvmejsel

■     Skruvmejsel

■    Fasta hjul (2)

■    Rörliga hjul (2)

■    Självlåsande muttrar
¹⁄₄" – 20 (16)

■    Bultar
¹⁄₄" – 20 x ¹⁄₂" (16)

■    Hyllor (4)

■    Dubbelkrokar (2)

■    Planskruvar 
#10 – 24 x ¹⁄₂" (4)

■    Muttrar #10 – 24 (4)

■    Nyckel (1)

■     Fasta hjul (2)

■ Rörliga hjul (2)

■    Självlåsande muttrar
¹⁄₄" – 20 (16)

■    Bultar
¹⁄₄" – 20 x ¹⁄₂" (16)

■     Hyllor (3)
 

■    Nyckel (1) 

  VARNING
    VIKTVARNING

Var två eller flera för att montera, flytta runt och
installera skåpet.

Följs inte denna anvisning kan ryggsmärtor och andra
skador uppstå.
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4.   Placera dom två fasta hjulen över bultarna , med 
bromsarna in mot mitten, och fäst löst dessa med fyra
självlåsande muttrar. 

5.   Håll hjulsen på plats och dra åt muttrarna med hjälp av  
7/16"skiftnyckel. 
Tänk på att dra åt dessa ordentligt. 
 

6.   För att fästa snurrhjulen, repetera bara steg 3 till 5. 
 

NOTERING: Skåpet kan börja rulla när ni lyfter upp den igen. 
För att undvika detta, blockera dom bakre hjulen.
7.   Ställ tillbaka skåpet i vertikal position. 
8.   Lås upp dörren.

   Justering av hyllor

Ta bort hyllor

1.   Tag bort hyllclipsen från deras orginalposition på sidorna av
skåpet. Arbeta från insidan av skåpet och använd ett trubbigt 
verktyg för att trycka ut plastclipsen.
  
  

2.   Lyft upp hyllan tills den är helt fri från sin fästpunkt. 
 

3.   Tilta hyllan uppåt för att ändra placering eller ta bort den helt. 
 

Installera hyllor

NOTERING: Planera hur du vill ha dina hyllor och börja från botten. 
Hyllorna fästs i metallöglorna på baksidan och sidorna av skåpet. 
 
1.   Bestäm vart du vill sätta hyllan. 
2.   Tilta hyllan så att ena änden är högre än den andra som bilden 

visar.

3.   Placera den högsta änden där du vill installera hyllan, och 
fäst sedan hyllan i den övre delen. 
  

4.   Höj den lägre delen över öglan som den skall fästas i, och 
tryck sedan fast den. 
 
NOTERING: Dubbelkontrollera så att samtliga clips har fastnat på
sin rätta plats.

5. Repetera detta steg på samtliga hyllor.

Justering av dörrar
Produkten du köpt är designad för justerbara dörrar. 
1.   Ställ produkten på sin tilltänkta plats. 
2    Kontrollera ifall dörren behöver justeras. Oftast

är det den vänstra dörren som behöver viss justering. 
3.   Lossa alla skruvar som håller gånggärnet till skåpet med 

hjälp av en stjärnmejsel. 
4.   Justera dörren till önskad höjd.
5.   Skruva åt skruvarna.

  Installation av krokarna
        (endast  för GearLocker)

1.   Öppna dörrarna.
2.   Trä i skruvarna genom hålen från 'taket'. 

 
3.   Fäst ena kroken över dom två skruvarna och dra åt med två

stycken muttrar (#10 - 24 muttrar). 
4.   Repetera med andra kroken. 

 
 
 

 

A.Framsidan
B.Fasta hjul

C.Hjulbromsar
D.Snurrhjul

A.Tryck ner
B.Tryck upp

A

D

C

B

A

B

A.Ögla
B.Hyllclips

A

B
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GARANTÍA DEL ARMARIO ALTO DE ACERO FUNDIDO PARA  
HERRAMIENTAS DE GLADIATOR® GARAGEWORKS 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA 
Durante la vida útil del producto, siempre y cuando se dé al armario alto para herramientas un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con las 
instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Gladiator™ GarageWorks pagará por el reemplazo o la reparación del producto defectuoso 
o las piezas para corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra.

Gladiator® GarageWorks no pagará por: 
1. Visitas de servicio técnico para corregir la instalación de cualquier producto de Gladiator® GarageWorks o para enseñarle a usarlo o 

instalarlo. 
2. Daños causados por mal manejo o envío de productos, o productos dañados por accidente, uso indebido, abuso, incendio, inundación, 

instalación incorrecta, actos fortuitos, negligencia, corrosión, modificación o maltrato. 
3. Costo de envío o flete para entregar productos de repuesto o para devolver productos defectuosos.
4. Reparaciones o reemplazo cuando su producto ha sido empleado para fines ajenos al uso doméstico normal en la casa de una familia, tal 

como uso en un lugar comercial o se haya tratado de alguna manera en contra de las instrucciones de instalación incluidas con el 
producto. 

5. Daños estéticos incluyendo rascaduras, golpes, abolladuras o rajaduras que no afecten la capacidad estructural o de funcionamiento del 
producto. 

6. Piezas o productos de repuesto para los productos Gladiator® GarageWorks que se empleen fuera de los Estados Unidos y Canadá.
7. En Canadá, gastos de viaje o de transporte para clientes que residen en zonas distantes.
8. Cualquier gasto de mano de obra durante el período de la garantía limitada.
9. Daños causados por la carga indebida que exceda del peso máximo especificado que se detalla en las instrucciones de ensamblaje 

provistas con el producto, incluyendo la sobrecarga de ganchos, canastas, estantes, armarios y otros accesorios de Gladiator® 
GarageWorks usados con este producto.

10. Superficies dañadas debido a la interacción química que dé como resultado la corrosión de pintura o de metal.
11. Mecanismo de traba o llaves de reemplazo. 
12. Pérdida del contenido del producto debida a robo, incendio, inundación, accidente o actos fortuitos.

 EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS; LIMITACIÓN DE RECURSOS 
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO EN LA MEDIDA QUE CORRESPONDA LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE 
CAPACIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, SON EXCLUIDAS EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE SEA LEGALMENTE PERMISIBLE.  TODA 
GARANTÍA QUE SEA IMPUESTA POR LEY SERÁ LIMITADA A UN AÑO O AL PERÍODO MÁS CORTO PERMITIDO POR LEY. ALGUNOS 
ESTADOS Y PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ACERCA DE CUÁNTO DEBE DURAR UNA GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O CAPACIDAD, DE MODO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ARRIBA MENCIONADAS PUEDEN 
NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO. ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED TENGA 
TAMBIÉN OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES VARÍAN DE UN ESTADO A OTRO O DE UNA PROVINCIA A OTRA.
Esta garantía no tiene vigor fuera de los cincuenta Estados Unidos y Canadá. Póngase en contacto con el distribuidor autorizado de Gladiator® 
GarageWorks para determinar si corresponde otra garantía.
Si necesita servicio llame al Centro para la eXperiencia del cliente de Gladiator® GarageWorks al 1-866-342-4089 (gratuito) desde cualquier 
lugar de los EE.UU. En Canadá, póngase en contacto con su compañía de servicio designada por Whirlpool Canada LP
o llame al 1-800-807-6777.
En los EE.UU., Gladiator® GarageWorks significa Whirlpool Corporation, Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022. En Canadá, Gladiator® GarageWorks 
significa Whirlpool Canada LP, Mississauga, ON L5N 3A7. 6/06

Guarde este libro y su comprobante de venta juntos para 
referencia futura. Usted deberá proporcionar evidencia de la 
compra o una fecha de instalación para obtener servicio bajo la 
garantía.
Escriba la siguiente información acerca del armario alto para 
herramientas para ayudarle mejor a obtener asistencia o servicio 
técnico si alguna vez llegara a necesitarlo. Deberá tener a mano el 
número completo del modelo y de la serie. Usted puede encontrar 
esta información en la etiqueta con el número de modelo y de serie 
que está ubicada en la parte posterior del producto. 

Nombre del distribuidor _________________________________________

Dirección_______________________________________________________

Número de teléfono _____________________________________________

Número de modelo _____________________________________________

Número de serie ________________________________________________

Fecha de compra _______________________________________________
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SÉCURITÉ DE L’ARMOIRE

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

Outillage et pièces 
Rassembler les outils et pièces nécessaires avant de commencer 
l’installation.
Outillage nécessaire : 

Pièces fournies pour le modèle avec crochets :

Pièces fournies pour l'armoire standard :

Spécifications d’utilisation de l’armoire 
■ Pour utilisation dans un garage.

■ Charge maximale de 50 lb (22 kg) pour chaque étagère ne pas 
dépasser 300 lb (136 kg) pour l'armoire.

■ Charge maximale de 300 lb (136 kg) pour l'armoire.

Déballage de l’armoire 
1. Enlever la clé, située dans la poignée, et déverrouiller la porte. 
2. Enlever le contenu; vérifier la présence de tous les articles. Voir 

“Pièces fournies” pour le modèle spécifique.
3. Jeter ou recycler tous les matériaux d'emballage. 

REMARQUE : Conserver les deux cornières arrière (en carton); 
elles seront utilisées pour soutenir le produit lors de la pose des 
roulettes.

Installation des roulettes

1. Fermer et verrouiller les portes.
REMARQUE : S'il est nécessaire d'ouvrir les portes durant la pose 
des roulettes, veiller à les ouvrir lentement et à ne pas forcer sur les 
portes ouvertes; ceci ferait subir des dommages aux charnières.
2. Avec la participation de deux personnes ou plus, placer l'armoire 

en appui sur la face arrière, sur les cornières de carton. Jeter ou 
recycler le fond de l'emballage de carton. 

3. Insérer les vis à collet carré dans les encoches en trou de serrure 
et faire glisser jusqu’au collet en positionnant l’écrou comme sur 
l’illustration.

4. Positionner les deux roulettes rigides sur les boulons à l'avant de 
la caisse - freins tournés vers l'intérieur - et placer quatre écrous 
indesserrables sur chaque roulette. 

Risque possible de décès ou de blessure grave si vous ne 
suivez pas immédiatement les instructions. 

Risque possible de décès ou de blessure grave si vous 
ne suivez pas les instructions.  

Tous les messages de sécurité vous diront quel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de blessure et 
ce qui peut se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est très importante.
Nous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de 
toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y conformer. 

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

Voici le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

Ce symbole d’alerte de sécurité vous signale les dangers potentiels de décès et de blessures graves à vous 
et à d’autres.

Tous les messages de sécurité suivront le symbole d’alerte de sécurité et le mot “DANGER” ou 
“AVERTISSEMENT”. Ces mots signifient :

■ Clé à douille de ⁷⁄₁₆"

■ Clé de ³⁄₈"

■ Tournevis Phillips 

■ Tournevis à lame plate

■ Roulettes fixes (2)

■ Roulettes pivotantes (2)

■ Écrous indesserrables ¹⁄₄"– 20 (16)

■ Vis à collet carré ¹⁄₄" – 20 x ¹⁄₂" (16)

■ Étagères demi-largeur (4)

■ Crochets doubles (2)

■ Vis à tête bombée 
n° 10 – 24 x ¹⁄₂" (4)

■ Écrous n° 10 – 24 (4)

■ Clé (1)

■ Roulettes fixes (2)

■ Roulettes pivotantes (2)

■ Écrous indesserrables ¹⁄₄" – 20 (16)

■ Vis à collet carré ¹⁄₄" – 
20 x ¹⁄₂" (16)

■ Étagères pleine largeur (3)

■ Clé (1)

AVERTISSEMENT
Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer, 
assembler, ou installer l’armoire.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer 
une blessure au dos ou d'autre blessure.
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5. Maintenir la roulette et s’assurer que les écrous sont dans les 
encoches en trou de serrure. Serrer les écrous indesserrables à 
l’aide d’une clé à douille de ⁷⁄₁₆".

6. Pour fixer les deux roulettes pivotantes à l'arrière de la roulette, 
répéter les étapes 3 à 5.

REMARQUE : L'armoire pourrait se déplacer lors du retour à la 
position verticale; on doit veiller à bloquer les roulettes pour éviter 
ceci.
7. Remettre l’armoire en position verticale.
8. Déverrouiller la porte.

Réglage des étagères

Pour enlever les étagères

1. Retirer les agrafes des étagères de leur position d'expédition sur 
les côtés de la caisse. Par l'intérieur de la caisse et à l'aide d'un 
outil à bout arrondi, appuyer sur les agrafes de l'étagère en 
plastique pour les sortir. Jeter les agrafes. 

2. Soulever l'étagère en poussant par-dessous jusqu'à ce que les 
languettes de l'étagère se dégagent des fentes de l'armoire.

3. Incliner l'étagère vers le haut pour la repositionner à l'intérieur de 
l'armoire ou pour la retirer.

Pour réinstaller les étagères

REMARQUE : Sélectionner la hauteur d'installation des étagères; 
installer chaque étagère, à partir du bas. Les étagères sont 
soutenues par des languettes métalliques à l'arrière et sur les parois 
latérales.
1. Déterminer la position de chaque étagère. 
2. Incliner l'étagère à poser comme sur l'illustration - une extrémité 

doit être plus haute que l'autre.

3. Insérer l'étagère dans l'armoire pour que le bord le plus haut soit 
directement au-dessus des fentes utilisées et installer l'étagère 
en l'enfonçant derrière les fentes latérales.

4. Soulever le bord le plus bas pour le placer directement au-
dessus des fentes utilisées et installer l'étagère.
REMARQUE : S'assurer que les languettes des étagères sont en 
place derrière toutes les fentes de l'armoire – voir l'illustration.

5. Répéter ce processus pour les étagères qui restent.

Réglage des portes
Les armoires sont conçues avec des portes réglables. 
1. Mettre l'armoire à l'emplacement souhaité. 
2. Vérifier si les portes doivent être ajustées. La porte gauche est le 

plus souvent celle qu'il faudra aligner. 
3. À l'aide d'un tournevis Phillips, desserrer toutes les vis qui fixent 

la charnière à l'armoire. 
4. Ajuster la porte à la hauteur désirée.
5. Serrer les vis.

Installation des crochets
(modèle avec crochets seulement)

1. Déverrouiller et ouvrir les portes de l'armoire.
2. Insérer les quatre vis à tête bombée dans les quatre trous au 

sommet de l'armoire.
3. Immobiliser les vis avec du ruban adhésif sur la face extérieure 

supérieure de l'armoire. 
4. Enfiler le crochet double sur deux vis; placer deux écrous

n° 10 – 24.
5. Répéter l'étape 4 pour l'autre crochet double.
6. Serrer les quatre écrous avec une clé de ³⁄₈", tout en maintenant 

la tête de chaque vis en contact avec la face supérieure de 
l'armoire.

A. Avant de l’armoire
B. Roulettes fixes

C. Freins de roulettes
D. Roulettes pivotantes

A. Enfoncer
B. Soulever

A

D

C

B

A

B

A. Fente
B. Languette de l'étagère

A

B
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GARANTIE DE LA GRANDE ARMOIRE À OUTILS EN ACIER SOUDÉ 
GLADIATOR® GARAGEWORKS

GARANTIE LIMITÉE À VIE
Pendant toute la durée de vie du produit, lorsque la grande armoire à outils est utilisée et entretenue conformément aux instructions jointes à 
ou fournies avec le produit, Gladiator® GarageWorks paiera pour la réparation ou le remplacement du produit ou des pièces défectueux pour 
corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Gladiator® GarageWorks ne paiera pas pour : 
1. Les appels de service pour rectifier l'installation de tout produit Gladiator® GarageWorks ou pour expliquer comment l'utiliser ou l'installer. 
2. Les dommages causés par une manipulation ou une expédition des produits incorrecte, ou les produits endommagés par accident, 

mésusage, abus, incendie, inondation, installation incorrecte, actes de Dieu, négligence, corrosion, modification ou mauvaise manipulation. 
3. Les frais d'expédition ou de transport pour livrer des produits de rechange ou retourner des produits défectueux.
4. Les réparations ou remplacements lorsque le produit est utilisé autrement que dans une utilisation normale, unifamiliale, comme dans un 

environnement commercial, ou manipulé d'une façon non conforme aux instructions d'installation fournies avec le produit. 
5. Les défauts d'apparence - éraflures, traces de choc ou fissures - n'affectant pas la fonctionnalité ou la résistance structurale du produit. 
6. Les pièces ou le produit de rechange pour les produits Gladiator® GarageWorks qui sont utilisés en dehors des États-Unis et du Canada.
7. Au Canada, les frais de déplacement ou de transport pour les clients qui habitent dans des régions éloignées.
8. Tous les frais de main-d'œuvre encourus au cours de la période de garantie limitée.
9. Les dommages causés par un chargement incorrect au-delà de la capacité de poids maximum spécifiée dans les instructions 

d'assemblage fournies avec le produit, y compris la surcharge de crochets, paniers, étagères, armoires et autres accessoires Gladiator® 
GarageWorks utilisés avec le produit. 

10. Les surfaces endommagées par une interaction chimique causée par la corrosion de la peinture ou du métal.
11. Les clés ou mécanisme de verrouillage de rechange.
12. La perte du contenu du produit due à vol, incendie, inondation, accident ou actes de Dieu.

 CLAUSE D'EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ AU TITRE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES RECOURS 
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES PROLONGÉES APPLICABLES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'APTITUDE À 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT EXCLUES DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE, ET CE DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI. TOUTE 
GARANTIE IMPLICITE POUVANT ÊTRE IMPOSÉE PAR LA LOI EST LIMITÉE À UN AN, OU À LA PLUS COURTE PÉRIODE AUTORISÉE PAR LA 
LOI. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA DURÉE DE VALIDITÉ DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'APTITUDE À UN USAGE PARTICULIER; PAR CONSÉQUENT LES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS STIPULÉES 
DANS LES PRÉSENTES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS ÊTRE APPLICABLES. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES 
SPÉCIFIQUES ET VOUS POUVEZ ÉGALEMENT JOUIR D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT À L'AUTRE OU D'UNE 
PROVINCE À L'AUTRE.
À l'extérieur du Canada et des 50 États des États-Unis, cette garantie ne s'applique pas. Contacter votre marchand
Gladiator® GarageWorks autorisé pour déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.
Si vous avez besoin de service, appelez le Centre pour l’eXpérience de la clientèle de Gladiator® GarageWorks au 1-866-342-4089 (sans frais), 
de n'importe où aux É.-U. Au Canada, contactez votre compagnie de service désignée par Whirlpool Canada LP ou composez le 1-800-807-
6777.
Aux États-Unis, Gladiator® GarageWorks correspond à Whirlpool Corporation, Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022. Au Canada, Gladiator® 
GarageWorks correspond à Whirlpool Canada LP, Mississauga, ON L5N 3A7. 6/06

Conservez ce manuel et votre reçu de vente ensemble pour 
référence ultérieure. Pour le service sous garantie, vous devez 
présenter un document prouvant la date d'achat ou 
d'installation.
Inscrivez les renseignements suivants au sujet de votre grande 
armoire à outils pour mieux vous aider à obtenir assistance ou 
service en cas de besoin. Vous devrez connaître le numéro de 
modèle et le numéro de série au complet. Vous trouverez ces 
renseignements sur la plaque signalétique située à l'arrière du 
produit. 

Nom du marchand ______________________________________________

Adresse ________________________________________________________

Numéro de téléphone ___________________________________________

Numéro de modèle______________________________________________

Numéro de série _______________________________________________

Date d'achat____________________________________________________
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